

No. 17-647

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSE MARY KNICK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT; CARL S. FERRARO,  
Individually and in his Official Capacity as Scott  
Township Code Enforcement Officer,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

J. DAVID BREEMER

*Counsel of Record*

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

BRIAN T. HODGES

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Email: [jbreemer@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jbreemer@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE TOWNSHIP FAILS TO JUSTIFY  
*WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S* STATE  
COMPENSATION REQUIREMENT ..... 3

A. *Williamson County's* Doctrine Cannot  
Be Sustained as a Section 1983 Rule ..... 3

1. *Williamson County* Is Premised on  
an Incorrect Reading of the Just  
Compensation Clause, Not  
Section 1983 ..... 4

2. *Williamson County's* State  
Compensation Requirement Is  
Wrong as a Section 1983 Rule ..... 9

3. Ms. Knick's Claims Expose  
*Williamson County's* Flaws ..... 14

II. THE TOWNSHIP HAS FAILED TO  
JUSTIFY THE JURISDICTIONAL  
CHAOS ARISING FROM  
*WILLIAMSON COUNTY* ..... 16

A. The Township Fails To Justify the  
Preclusion Barrier ..... 16

B. The Township Fails To Justify the Takings Removal Problem .....	18
III. THE TOWNSHIP HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT MS. KNICK'S CLAIMS ARE IMPROPER IN FEDERAL COURT .....	20
A. Ms. Knick Properly Raised Her Claims Under Section 1983 and the Constitution.....	20
B. There Is No Pennsylvania Common Law Access Principle at Issue Here.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amen v. City of Dearborn</i> , 718 F.2d 789 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	12
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	21
<i>BFI Waste Systems of North America v. DeKalb County</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	21
<i>Chapman v. City of Blanco</i> , No. A-08-CA-392-SS, 2008 WL 11411224 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 2008).....	16, 19-20
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	7-8
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	15-16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	1, 8, 11-12, 14
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009) .....	13

<i>Home Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 227 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	18
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 569 U.S. 513 (2013).....	4, 6
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933) .....	8, 12
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	10
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. Duncan</i> , 771 F.2d 707 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Kirby Forest Industries v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	9, 13
<i>Kurtz v. Verizon New York, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	10-11
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	17, 24
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	10
<i>Martino v. Santa Clara Valley Water Dist.</i> , 703 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>McDonald v. Monongahela Cemetery Co.</i> , 75 A. 38 (Pa. 1909) .....	22
<i>McNeese v. Board of Educ. for Cmty. United Sch. Dist. 187, Cahokia, Ill.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963) .....	15

<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	15
<i>Mosher v. City of Phoenix</i> , 287 U.S. 29 (1932) .....	12-13
<i>Murphy v. Village of Plainfield</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 753 (N.D. Ill. 2013) .....	16, 19-20
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	24
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981) .....	9, 12
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	6-8, 17-18
<i>Save More Food Markets, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. 16-cv-447-jdp, 2016 WL 4131866 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 3, 2016) .....	19
<i>St. Peter's Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Kleinfelter</i> , 8 Pa. D & C. 612 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1926) .....	22
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	15
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Eenvtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) .....	17-18, 22
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	6-8, 10-11
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) .....	10

<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Dickinson</i> , 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958) .....	9
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	1-2, 5-6

### Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	9
------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Br. for Resp't Hamilton Bank of Johnson City, <i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , No. 84-4, 1984 WL 565756 (U.S. 1984).....	5
Br. for Resp't, <i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 12-123, 2013 WL 543625 (U.S. Feb. 12, 2013) .....	4-5
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Pet'rs, <i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , No. 84-4, 1984 WL 565763 (U.S. Nov. 15, 1984) .....	4
McQuillin, Eugene, <i>The Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , <i>Eminent Domain</i> § 32:158 (3d ed.) .....	1, 13

Oral Arg. Tr., *Williamson County Regional  
Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank  
of Johnson City*, No. 84-4  
(U.S. Feb. 19, 1985)..... 4-5
